Awerd no. il
Case No. 1
PURLIS LAW BOLRD NO. 3096
Parties: Arotherhood f Railway and Alriine QDlexrks

and
Iliinoia Central Gulf Eailroad Conpany

Statenernt af “Jaim: "1, Company violated the agreement e~
tween the rarties wher the Conpany
wrongfully dilsmissed Clexk P. S.
Pilstortus, Champaign, Illincis,

Frem marvics of the I1llinols Central
Gulf Railroad effectlive 11:0C AM,
Decemter 14, 1981, following investi-
gtion held at 106:00 AM, December 11,
1981,

Z. QJompuny shall now be required fo re-
snstate Clerk P. S5, Fistorius to the
service of the 1llinvis Central Gulf
Rallroad with pay for all time lost

and her tecord be cleared with all
gseniority and all rights unimpared.”

Bacrground : Ths {laimant Clerk, with & seniority date of April
1973, was dismissed ty the Carrier, after a duly noticed Iavestigation,
after she plaaded guiliy In the Fedaral Dstrxict Dourt of falsely
claiming and riceiving Soclal Securlty Benefits on behalf of an indi-
vidual sho had éied ia 1970. The Claimant recelived the frauwdulent
Social Sscurity berefits from 1977 thrcugh 1979 in the amount of $11,500.
After the Qlaimant pleaded guilty in Court, the Jjudge imposed on her a
three-year suspended sentence and three years of felony probation and
required her to render 400 howrs of jpublic service werk and to make
full restiiution to the Speial Security Adninistration.

The Notlece for Investigation stated it wam called

“n usvelop the facts concerning her indictment for filing and rﬁceiving
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fravduleni claims for Social Security henefits. The Organization

objected at the Investipgaiion to the fact ihat tﬁe Caxrier had nob

charged the Claimant with violating any specific Caxrier Bules. After

the conclusion of the Investigation, the Carrier sent the Claimant a

letter of dismissal, dated December 14, 1981, wherein 1t stated that

she had been found guilty of flling and receiving false Soclal Sccurity

claims payments, and it had been determined that she had viplated

General Rules 2 and 3 for the Nonuoperating_Emﬁlégéeé. Rﬁiéiz Te-

quires employees to Le civil and polite in their dealing with the publie

and with each other, Rule 3 states, inter alia, that employees who are

dishonest w1l not be retalned in gervice,

Carrier's Positicn

The Carrier states that its handling of Lhis casc
did not vlolate any procedural rights of the (laimant, and on its merits,
it had just and sufficient cause to dismiss the Clairant.

Goncerning the procedural objections of Lhe Orzani-
zation, the Carrier statss that the Notice of Investigation was clear and
specific and fully enabled the (laimant to prepare her defense. The
omission of.any rules allegedly vioglated did not bisjudiéé the Qlaimant
in defending herself a£ the Investipgatizn. At the conclusion of the
hearing, the Carrier stated it determined, upen all the evidence that
the Claimant's conduct constituted a violation of Rules 2 and 3. The
Slaimant knew about the charges being preferred against her, and she was

able to defend herself against these chavges. The fallure to cite
gpecific rules was in no way prejudicial to her right to a fair ond

inpartial hearing.
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The Qarrter further staiss thit intradusirg the
Clzimant's priorT perionnsl record in the lnvesiigation vwas noi viglstive
of ker rmghts ¥o a falir and impartlal hearing, beczuse this zecord vag
not introduced Pz the purpose of proving guilt Tui only used in
deterning the approzriste dizcipline to be aseessed, 1f any.

Dt the merits, ths Carler stated there 1= no
doupt, nd the Tlaluesat conceded it in cpen court, that ~he defrauded
the Fedesral Government by filing fdlse Soclal Securiiy claims far two
years. This is &ishenest conducti. The Glalmant cormmitted a felony, and
dacided awards have made it elear ibat the Qarrzler ie not required to
retain in lis 2mploy Jdishonest employees. The Caxrier adds that Lt does
rot matter whether the dlsponesty directly ox not lavelved the Carrisr.
It has the righ® to inwist that 1is employses be honest. The Claimant
clsarly wasg dishionest by her acte of swindllag the Soclal Sseurity
Adrinistraticen.

The Carrier stated tha'l termination is an appropiiate
diceipiinary sanction o view of the (laipant®s less than exenplary cepoxd.
She was rreviouvsly susperndel for 30 days fcr mistandling Company funds;
suspended for 15 days for sleeping oa the Job; suspended 10 days for
failirg to zall a trainman and received ruperous warning leiters. In
light of this record, dismiesul ls not & harsh or arbitrery sanction,

amd the Board should aot dlsturb i+.

Dreanizationts Posiltion

The drganization states that the evidence of

record dees aot show ary breach of Rules 2 and 3. Thors is no svidence
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that the Claimant acted in an vnladglike marner in dealing vith the
sat=tide publis or her fellow enmployees. Regarﬁing_ﬁule 3, ihe Organi-
zation siates the Carrier hasg net proved that the Claimant's pleading
guirliy 1o submitbting a fraudulent statement to the SHocial Security
Administratiocn has btronght any disrepute te, or cazused any 111 willl 13,
the Carrler. There was nc statemont in the newepaper artieles about
the (laimant's coftense that described her as being an employea cf the
Carrier or linked her in any way to ihe Carrier.

The Organization states that there has to be a
recsonanle relztionship between an employes's off duty misconduct and
his conduct as an employee, or a showing that her misconduct had an
actual or foresecable adverse effect on the Carrier's business. The
alleged misconduct must have a reasonable and dlscernible z2ffect on the
Carrier’'s business before it can assess discipline.

The Organization states the (laimant's personnel
rocord #as nnt sc had as to warrani she be discharged for an offense
that 4id not affect or impact adversely cn the Carxrrier. Under thesc
circumstances the Carrisr’s discipline can cnly be described as harsh
and excessive.

The Organization further notes that the Claimant
did nul revceive a falr and impartial hearing 1n thal ihe Notice for
Investigation was not precise and did not cite any Company rules which
were alleged viclated.

The Orsanization assarts that the facta of

record do not warrant the Carrler's arbitrary actions in denying the



EL!&:%O‘?Q

J
]

Avard Ho. 11
(ase No. 1

-5 -

(0laimant the opportunity to eawrn her livelihood.

The Board, upon the whole record and all the

Findings:
evidence, €inds that the employee ond fxrrier are Employes and Carrvier
within the Railway labor Act; that the Board haz jurisdiction over the

dispute and that the parties to the dispute were given du: notice of

The Beard finds no valld tasis to the Organlza-

the hearing thereon.
The Notlce of Investipgation was explicii

tion's procedural objections.
and clear and made the Claimant and Organization fully aware of the

charges belng preferred against her, namely, an investigatlen into
whether the Claimant had been indicted and subsegquently pleaded guilty
It is

to filing and receiving false Social Security claim paymentis.

difficult to envision e clearer statement of a charge teinz lnvestigated.
The Board finds that it ls a troublesome guestion

as to where there 18 a dichotomy between an employee's on-duly conduct

as being in contradistinction to coenduct unrelated io Company cuployment,
The Board finds that the answer has to be based

on the offmnse iiself. While an employee is entitled to a personal life,
aside and away from her 1life as an employee, it 1s also true that no em-~
An employee has to earn

ployee has an absolute vested right to z Job.
the right to remain an employse, especially if the employer is a public
The employee earns this right

corporation, prominent in the community.
to remain an empleyee, not only by rendering good and falthful service,

mit also by theilr conduct and deportment, chowing that they are responsible
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wmployees of a rosponsible Combpany. The Board finds that an employes's
private and personal non-company ccrduct, important as it bg doeg not
‘mgiunlze her from the conssquences of her conduct.

¥hen the Board examines tlhe offenso to which the
Clalmant pleaded guilty in open court, it notes that for an extended
period, i.e., for two yeara, the (laimant Ffiled for aad ccllected Soeial
Security payments for her mother who had died seven years before the
Tlaimant commenced filing and ccllectlng her fraudulent claims,.

The Board finds that this was a dsliterate,
concerted and protracted effort to defraud and cheat the Federal
Government. The Carrisr could properly detexmine that an employse
who is guilty of such flagrani dishonesty iz not entltled to be one of
iis amployees. The offense is sufficiently reprehensible for the
Carriar to determine that an employse wha iz so dishonest, is an
employes not to be trusted or worthy of belng retalned in its
employment.

The Board Firds that, under the facts of this
case, the Carvier could properly determine that the Claimant's off-
duty conduchk was go delictual as to waxrant her termination.

Jha.Bosgph Finds it noteworihy that Third Divisiom
Avaxd 20874, cited at length by tmwmm. sdao states:

“In appiying the foregoing principle

to the instant casa we must gonciude
that under different ciroumstances

TR
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Claimant's orf-duty couduct might
heve presented geounds for discivline,

ffina Board finds tazt this racord presenta grounds
for the diseipilne assessed against the Claimart. The Board also finds

that there is noihing 1a the Claimart's pricy record Lrat warrants

mitigating the assessed discipline.

Award: Clain danied,
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Jacob(]eidenbera, 2 irman and HeuE;ﬁl Membter
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